ACT 277

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Telecommunications and the Disabled.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$75,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1991-1992, to fund a telecommunication project using the state information network and HAWAII FYI for the disabled population, in particular the physically and sensory impaired, to provide equal access to government and information services.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the commission on persons with disabilities for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1991.

(Approved June 17, 1991.)